

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED		)	
STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,		)	
		)	
	Plaintiffs,	)	
	v.	)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00009-ABJ
		)	Judge Amy Berman Jackson
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,		)	
		)	
	Defendant.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS PARTIAL  
MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN  
KEVIN P. FLANAGAN  
*Supervisory Attorneys*

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel for  
Contempt, Compliance, and Special Litigation*

PAUL A. THOMAS  
MARISSA A. WAGNER  
DAVID H. MORI  
MICHAEL ELLEMENT  
KEVIN J. HOBSON  
POLLY MISRA  
KWAME SAMUDA  
*Attorneys*

National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 10700  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
Phone: (202) 273-2937  
Fax: (202) 273-4244  
E-mail: [Nancy.Platt@nlrb.gov](mailto:Nancy.Platt@nlrb.gov)  
D.C. Bar No. 425995

Dated: April 1, 2015  
Washington, D.C.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. The Chamber’s “appropriate hearing” and “time compression” claims are not ripe.....	1
II. The Rule does not reflect “arbitrary” or capricious” decisionmaking.....	4
III. Even if ripe, the Chamber’s “appropriate hearing” arguments are meritless .....	7
IV. Even if ripe, the Chamber’s “time compression” arguments are meritless .....	14
V. The Rule reasonably modernizes the procedures surrounding employer disclosure of employee information .....	18
VI. The Chamber’s challenge to the Rule’s new posting requirement cannot be raised here, and even if it could, the challenge lacks merit.....	20
VII. Even if all of the Chamber’s challenges succeed, the remainder of the rule is severable .	22
VIII. Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities .....</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Association of Private Sector Colleges and Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Barre-National, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>*Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	4
<i>Brown &amp; Sharpe Mfg. Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 586 (1990) .....	18
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Catholic Soc. Serv. v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966) .....	6, 7, 19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	10
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 53 NLRB 116 (1943) .....	8
<i>*Inland Empire District Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	7, 11
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists (General Electric Co.)</i> , 189 NLRB 50 (1971).....	18
<i>Kohler Co.</i> , 128 NLRB 1062 (1960) .....	18
<i>Koretovff v. Vilsack</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities .....</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	19
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbldg. Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	4, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Sav-On Drugs, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Northside Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 849 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>*Ohio Forestry Ass'n Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	4
<i>Pannier Corp., Graphics Div. v. NLRB</i> , 120 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	5
<i>*Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	19
<i>*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	21
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	20
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	7
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 655 F.2d 1028 (10th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	20
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	5, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities .....</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	20
<b>Statutes .....</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	1, 12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)(C) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	1, 16
*29 U.S.C. § 159 .....	passim
<b>Other Authorities .....</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
79 Fed. Reg. 74308 .....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 74309 .....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 74310 .....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 74315 .....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 74317-18 .....	6, 15
79 Fed. Reg. 74319-20 .....	17
79 Fed. Reg. 74322-24 .....	6, 15, 17
79 Fed. Reg. 74334 .....	14
79 Fed. Reg. 74336 .....	19
79 Fed. Reg. 74337 .....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 74340 .....	18
79 Fed. Reg. 74342 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities .....</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
79 Fed. Reg. 74347-48.....	19
79 Fed. Reg. 74359 .....	19
79 Fed. Reg. 74366-68.....	6, 23
79 Fed. Reg. 74371 .....	23
79 Fed. Reg. 74373 .....	23
79 Fed. Reg. 74379 .....	6, 17
79 Fed. Reg. 74383-92.....	passim
79 Fed. Reg. 74399 .....	11
79 Fed. Reg. 74410 .....	23
79 Fed. Reg. 74414-15.....	23
79 Fed. Reg. 74426-28.....	6, 14
105 Cong. Rec. 18128 (1959).....	17
The New Oxford American Dictionary (2d ed. 2005) .....	7
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993) .....	7
